 CY7C138
4K x 8/9 Dual-Port Static RAM
with Sem, Int, Busy
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-06037  Rev. *G  Revised December 2, 2010
Features
■ True dual-ported memory cells that enable simultaneous reads
of the same memory location

 CY7C138
Document #: 38-06037  Rev. *G Page 17 of 21
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Definition
4K x8 Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
25 CY7C138-25JXC 51-85005 68-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C138-25JXI 51-85005 68-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (Pb-free) Industrial
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
Package: J = PLCC
X=X:Pb-free (RoHS Compliant)
XX = Speed = 25 ns
Density: 138 = Part number identifier
CY7C = Cypress Dual Port SRAMs
XXXCY7C - XX XX X
[+] Feedback
 CY7C138
Document #: 38-06037  Rev. *G Page 18 of 21
Package Diagram
Figure 16.  68-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (51-85005)
51-85005 *B
[+] Feedback
 CY7C138
Document #: 38-06037  Rev. *G Page 19 of 21
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
TQFP thin quad plastic flatpack
I/O input/output
SRAM static random access memory
PLCC plastic leaded chip carrier
TTL transistor transistor logic
Symbol Unit of Measure
ns nano seconds
V Volts
µA micro Amperes
mA milli Amperes
 Ohms
mV milli Volts
MHz Mega Hertz
pF pico Farad
W Watts
°C degree Celcius
[+] Feedback
 CY7C138
Document #: 38-06037  Rev. *G Page 20 of 21
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C138 4K x 8/9 Dual-Port Static RAM with Sem, Int, Busy
Document Number: 38-06037
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 110180 SZV 09/29/01 Change from Spec number: 38-00536 to 38-06037
*A 122287 RBI 12/27/02 power-up requirements added to Maximum Ratings Information
*B 393403 YIM See ECN Added Pb-Free Logo
Added Pb-Free parts to ordering information:
CY7C138-15JXC, CY7C138-25JXC, CY7C139-25JXC
*C 2623658 VKN/PYRS 12/17/08 Added CY7C138-25JXI part
Removed CY7C139 from the Ordering information table
*D 2672737 GNKK 03/12/2009 Corrected title in the Document History table
*E 2714768 VKN/AESA 06/04/2009 Corrected defective Logic Block diagram, Pinouts and Package diagrams
*F 2898564 RAME 03/24/10 Removed inactive parts. Updated package diagram.
*G 3099184 ADMU 12/02/2010 Removed information for CY7C139 parts.